

Misc DJ 1326/23

VIKAS Vs. SANJAY SHARMA (United India Insurance)

25.04.2025

Present : Sh. Manoj Goel, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
Sh. Satish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R-1 to R-4.
Sh. Ramesh Sethi, Ld Counsel for R-5/Insurance
Company.

Heard. Record perused.

Pre-Lok Adalat sitting conducted.

As per correspondence dated 24.03.2025 of GTB Hospital, the matter has been referred to IHBAS for cognitive assessment and its report is still awaited. Copy supplied to the parties present today.

Let notice be issued to the Medical Superintendent concerned to submit the disability assessment report of claimant at the earliest.

Now to come up for the same on 18.07.2025.

Short date is not possible as there is pendency of about 3000 cases, out of which 500 cases are old matters, which shall be taken up on priority.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/25.04.2025(J)